
 

For information relating to this meeting or to request a copy in another format or 
language please contact: 

Anne Mulholland, Town Hall, Castle Circus, Torquay, TQ1 3DR  
01803 207087 

Email: governance.support@torbay.gov.uk 

(i) 

 

 

Thursday, 29 March 2012 
 

DEVELOPMENT MANAGEMENT COMMITTEE 
 

A meeting of Development Management Committee will be held on 
 

Tuesday, 10 April 2012 
 

commencing at 2.00 pm 
 

The meeting will be held in the Ballroom, Oldway Mansion, Torquay Road, 
Paignton, TQ3 2TE 

 
 

Members of the Committee 

Councillor McPhail (Chairwoman) 

 

Councillor Morey (Vice-Chair) 

Councillor Addis 

Councillor Baldrey 

Councillor Barnby 

 

Councillor Brooksbank 

Councillor Hill 

Councillor Kingscote 

Councillor Pentney 

 

 

 

Working for a healthy, prosperous and happy Bay 



(ii) 

DEVELOPMENT MANAGEMENT COMMITTEE 
AGENDA 

 
1.   Apologies for absence 

 
 

2.   Minutes (Pages 1 - 5) 
 To confirm as a correct record the Minutes of this Committee held 

on 12 March 2012. 
 

3.   Declarations of Interests 
 

 

(a)   To receive declarations of personal interests in respect of items on 
this agenda 

 

 For reference:  Having declared their personal interest members and 
officers may remain in the meeting and speak (and, in the case of 
Members, vote on the matter in question).  If the Member’s interest only 
arises because they have been appointed to an outside body by the 
Council (or if the interest is as a member of another public body) then the 
interest need only be declared if the Member wishes to speak and/or vote 
on the matter.  A completed disclosure of interests form should be 
returned to the Clerk before the conclusion of the meeting. 
 

(b)   To receive declarations of personal prejudicial interests in respect of 
items on this agenda 

 

 For reference:  A Member with a personal interest also has a prejudicial 
interest in that matter if a member of the public (with knowledge of the 
relevant facts) would reasonably regard the interest as so significant that it 
is likely to influence their judgement of the public interest.  Where a 
Member has a personal prejudicial interest he/she must leave the meeting 
during consideration of the item.  However, the Member may remain in the 
meeting to make representations, answer questions or give evidence if the 
public have a right to do so, but having done so the Member must then 
immediately leave the meeting, may not vote and must not improperly 
seek to influence the outcome of the matter.  A completed disclosure of 
interests form should be returned to the Clerk before the conclusion of the 
meeting. 

 
(Please Note:  If Members and Officers wish to seek advice on any 
potential interests they may have, they should contact Governance 
Support or Legal Services prior to the meeting.) 
 

4.   Urgent Items  
 To consider any other items that the Chairman decides are urgent. 

 
5.   P/2012/0181/PA  - Brampton Guesthouse, 11 Beach Road, 

Paignton 
(Pages 6 - 12) 

 Change of use from trading bed and breakfast into 3 self contained 
flats. 
 



(iii) 

6.   P/2011/1351/PA - Barton County Junior & Infant School, Barton 
Hill Road, Torquay 

(Pages 13 - 15) 

 Formation of extension to provide new main reception facilities, 
replacement windows, provision of accessible parking spaces, 
realignment of paths, removal of pedestrian entrance gate and 
engineering works to improve grass play areas. 
 

7.   P/2012/0017/PA - 1 Birds Haven, Avenue Road, Torquay (Pages 16 - 22) 
 Formation of 1 dwelling on land adjacent to 1 Birdshaven. 

 
8.   P/2012/0099/PA - 48 Torwood Street, Torquay (Pages 23 - 27) 
 Change of use of ground floor and basement from class A1 to class 

A3. 
 

9.   P/2012/0191/HA - 2 York Crescent, Torquay (Pages 28 - 31) 
 Alterations and formation of ground and first floor extension; 

retrospective fence. 
 

10.   Public speaking  
 If you wish to speak on any applications shown on this agenda, 

please contact Governance Support on 207087 or e-mail 
governance.support@torbay.gov.uk before 11 am on the day of the 
meeting. 
 



 
 

Minutes of the Development Management Committee 
 

12 March 2012 
 

-: Present :- 
 

Councillor McPhail (Chairwoman) 

 

Councillors Morey (Vice-Chair), Addis, Barnby, Hill, Kingscote, Pentney, Hytche and 
Pountney 

 
 

 

 
559. Apologies for absence  

 
It was reported that, in accordance with the wishes of the Liberal Democrat Group 
and the Conservative Group, the membership of the Committee had been 
amended for this meeting by including Councillor Pountney instead of Councillor 
Baldrey and including Councillor Hytche instead of Councillor Brooksbank. 
 

560. Minutes  
 
Subject to ‘and on the grounds of the lack of Section 106 Agreement’ being added 
to the reasons for refusal for application number P/2011/1315 Elsinore Villa, 
Torquay, the Minutes of the meeting of the Development Management Committee 
held on 13 February 2012 were confirmed as a correct record and signed by the 
Chairman.   
 

561. P/2011/1056/MPA - 13-39 Langridge Road, Paignton  
 
The Committee considered an application in respect of the re-advertisement of this 
revised scheme.  Demolition of 28 dwellings and their ancillary buildings and 
formation of 38 dwellings (previously 43) together with associated parking and 
amenity areas. 
 
Prior to the meeting, written representations were circulated to the Committee and 
Members of the Development Management Committee undertook a site visit. At 
the meeting Ivan Tomlin spoke in support of the application. 
 
Resolved: 
 
Approved subject to: 
 
(i) the completion of a Section 106 Agreement with clauses to ensure that 

should the scheme not come forward as a 100% affordable scheme that it 
should deliver the policy requirement of 30% affordable housing and the 
suite of sustainable development contributions in respect of transport, 

Agenda Item 2

Page 1



Development Management Committee   Monday, 12 March 2012 
 

 
greenspace, education, lifelong learning and waste in terms acceptable to 
the Executive Head of Spatial Planning within six months of the date of this 
committee or the application be reconsidered by members; 

 
(ii) the imposition of conditions set out in the submitted report; 
 
(iii) further negotiation in relation to frontages, roof tiles and side entrances; and 
 
(iv) details being provided of finished floor levels. 
 

562. P/2011/1276/PA - Short Preston, Brixham Road, Paignton  
 
The Committee considered an application for the construction of a bungalow with 
vehicle access (This is a Departure from the Local Plan). 
 
Resolved: 
 
Approved subject to: 
 
(i) the completion of a Section 106 Agreement in respect of waste 

management, sustainable transport, education, lifelong learning, 
greenspace and recreation within three months of the date of this 
Committee or the application be reconsidered by members; and 

 
(ii) the imposition of the conditions and informative set out in the submitted 

report. 
 

563. P/2011/1358/PA - Ash House, Blythe Way, Paignton  
 
The Committee considered an application in respect of the stationing of 20 storage 
containers for storage use. 
 
Prior to the meeting, written representations were circulated to the Committee and 
Members of the Development Management Committee undertook a site visit. 
 
Resolved: 
 
Approved subject to: 
 
(i) the imposition of the conditions set out in the submitted report; 
 
(ii) the implementation of operational hours from 7.00 a.m. to 7.00 p.m. 
 
(iii) no access being allowed on Sundays or Bank Holidays; 
 
(iv) suitable landscape screening to be provided to protect the views, privacy 

and general amenity of the residential properties on Grampian Close. 
 
 
 

Page 2



Development Management Committee   Monday, 12 March 2012 
 

 
564. P/2012/0110/VC - Unit 10, Vista Apartments, 17 Alta Vista Road, Paignton  

 
The Committee considered an application for the removal of condition 1 to 
application P/2003/1605 to allow residential and/or holiday use. 
 
Resolved: 
 
Approved subject to: 
 
(i)  the completion of a Section 106 Agreement in respect of sustainable 

transport, lifelong learning and greenspace within three months of the date 
of this Committee or the application be reconsidered by members; and 

 
(ii) the informative as set out in the submitted report. 
 

565. P/2012/0121/MPA - 2, 4, 6, 8, 10, 12, 14, 16 Southview Road, Paignton  
 
The Committee considered an application in respect of the demolition of 8 
dwellings and their ancillary buildings and formation of 12 dwellings together with 
associated parking and vehicular/pedestrian access and amenity areas. 
 
Prior to the meeting, written representations were circulated to the Committee and 
Members of the Development Management Committee undertook a site visit. At 
the meeting, Stewart Kirkup addressed the Committee against the application and 
Ivan Tomlin addressed the committee in support of the application. 
 
Resolved: 
 
Approved subject to: 
 
(i) the completion of a Section 106 Agreement with clauses to ensure the 

provision of the units as social housing, or in the absence of this to secure 
the full complement of planning contributions in line with adopted policy and 
in terms acceptable to the Executive Head of Spatial Planning.  The Section 
106 Agreement to be signed within six months of the date of this Committee 
or the application be reconsidered by members; 

 
(ii) conditions to be delegated to the Executive Head of Spatial Planning; 
 
(ii) details of the finished floor levels to be submitted; and 
 
(iii) further negotiations regarding frontages and roof tiles 
 

566. P/2011/0991/PA - 27 - 29 Walnut Road, Torquay  
 
The Committee agreed to withdraw this application. 
 
 
 

Page 3



Development Management Committee   Monday, 12 March 2012 
 

 
567. P/2011/1158/MPA - Dainton Self Store Ltd, Torre Station Yard, Newton Road, 

Torquay  
 
The Committee agreed to withdraw this application. 
 

568. P/2011/1352/PA - 10 Thatcher Avenue, Torquay  
 
The Committee considered an application for the formation of a dwelling with 5 
bedrooms with vehicular access on the site of a previously approved dwelling. 
 
Prior to the meeting, written representations were circulated to the Committee and 
Members of the Development Management Committee undertook a site visit.  At 
the meeting Mike Hughes addressed the Committee against the application and 
Jim Morris addressed the Committee in support. 
 
Resolved: 
 
Approved subject to: 
 
(i) the imposition of the conditions set out in the submitted report; and  
 
(ii)  the delegation of authority to the Executive Head of Spatial Planning in 

relation to conditions stipulated in the Arboricultural Report. 
 

569. P/2011/1383/PA - Vospers, 108 Newton Road, Torquay  
 
The Committee considered an application in respect of alterations and formation of 
extension of existing car showroom; construction of new car service workshop 
including parts storage and staff facilities. 
 
Prior to the meeting, a written representation was circulated to the Committee and 
Members of the Development Management Committee undertook a site visit. 
 
Resolved: 
 
Approved subject to: 
 
(i) the imposition of the conditions set out in the submitted report; 
 
(ii) the fire escape to be used for emergency purposes only; 
 
(iii) the workshops, service bays and valeting bays to be set out in accordance 

with the approved plans; 
 
(iv) the conditions as stipulated by the Arboricultural Officer are implemented; 
 
(v) condition 4 being re-written by the Planning Officer and made more 

definitive 
 
 

Page 4



Development Management Committee   Monday, 12 March 2012 
 

 
570. P/2012/0053/HA - 46 Tamar Avenue, Torquay  

 
The Committee considered an application in respect of the excavation of front 
garden to form off street parking for 2 vehicles with vehicular access. 
 
Resolved: 
 
Approved subject to informative. 
 

571. P/2012/0078/MPA - Westhill Garage, Chatto Road, Torquay  
 
The Committee considered an application to extend time limit – residential 
development comprising 8 houses, 3 flats, 2 bungalows and 2 maisonettes (15 
units in total) with vehicular/pedestrian access - application P/2009/0422. 
 
Prior to the meeting, a written representation was circulated to the Committee and 
Members of the Development Management Committee undertook a site visit. 
 
Resolved: 
 
Approved subject to: 
 
(i) the completion of a Section 106 Agreement in respect of waste 

management, stronger communities, lifelong learning, greenspace, loss of 
employment and sustainable transport in terms acceptable to the Executive 
Head of Spatial Planning within six months of the date of this Committee or 
the application be reconsidered by members; 

 
(ii) the imposition of the conditions as set out in the submitted report; 
 
(iii) details of cycle bays and bin stores being provided on site; and 
 
(iv) details of the management of construction in respect of access being 

provided. 
 
 
 
 

Chairman 

Page 5



Application Number 
 
P/2012/0181 

Site Address 
 
Brampton Guesthouse   
11 Beach Road 
Paignton 
Devon 
TQ4 6AY 

 
Case Officer 
 
Mr John Burton 

 
Ward 
 
Roundham With Hyde 

   
Description 
 
Change of use from trading bed and breakfast into 3 self contained flats 
 
Executive Summary/Key Outcomes 
The application seeks to change the use of a small mid-terraced guesthouse that 
is located between Paignton Seafront and the Victoria Park Multi-Storey Car 
Park.  The change of use proposed is to a residential use for a scheme that will 
provide three flats within the main building.  
 
The site sits within a Principal Holiday Accommodation Area (PHAA) that covers 
a number of streets adjacent to Paignton Green.  It is however within the ‘Green 
Zone’, as identified within the Council’s supplementary guidance in respect to 
PHAAs, whi
[...]
 is considered to be a suitable change of use for a small guesthouse 
within this location.  All matters considered the scheme is deemed inline with 
policy guidance if accompanied by the appropriate level of planning obligations. 
 
 
Relevant Policies 
 
 -  

Page 12



Application Number 
 
P/2011/1351 

Site Address 
 
Barton County Junior & Infant School 
Barton Hill Road 
Torquay 
Devon 
TQ2 8JA 

 
Case Officer 
 
Mr Alexis Moran 

 
Ward 
 
Shiphay With The Willows 

   
Description 
 
Formation of extension to provide new main reception facilities, replacement 
windows, provision of accessible parking spaces, realignment of paths, removal 
of pedestrian entrance gate and engineering works to improve grass play areas 
 
Executive Summary/Key Outcomes 
The application seeks permission for improvements to existing green play space 
and the accessibility of the site through alterations to levels to provide lower 
gradients. An extension to form additional office space is proposed to the front of 
the property. This will act to improve orientation throughout the site as it would 
act as a focus for visitors and parents whilst also providing additional surveillance 
to the school.  
 
Recommendation 
Approval. 
 
Site Details 
The site contains a large Infant and Primary school campus with an extensive 
frontage to Barton Hill Road.  To the rear is a play area, an access and car park.  
One side of the site is bordered by dwellings the other with a church and 
associated building 
 
Detailed Proposals 
The application seeks permission for the addition of an extension to the front of 
the School, a small addition to the NE facing side elevation, additional accessible 
parking spaces, replacement windows the realignment of pathways and some 
engineering works to provide more accessibility. Some of the works including the 
alterations to the pathways and the vast majority of the replacement windows 
(i.e. those which are 5 metres or more from the boundary) are perm
[...]
0 New schools and improved school facilities 

Page 15



Application Number 
 
P/2012/0017 

Site Address 
 
1 Birds Haven 
Avenue Road 
Torquay 
Devon 
TQ2 5LS 

 
Case Officer 
 
Mr Alexis Moran 

 
Ward 
 
Cockington With Chelston 

   
Description 
 
Formation of  1 dwelling on land adjacent to 1 Birds Haven. 
 
Executive Summary/Key Outcomes 
The application seeks permission for the addition of a single storey dwelling 
adjacent to 1 Birds Haven. The site is within the Urban Landscape Protection 
Area (ULPA) and within an area designated as a wildlife corridor there are also a 
number of protected trees in the area.  
 
The Arboricultural Officer is happy that the proposal will not have a significant 
impact on the trees and therefore on the ULPA. The proposal largely overcomes 
the reasons for refusal and the Inspectors issues with the previously refused 
application for a property on the site (P/2001/0246).  
 
Due to the size and siting of the proposed dwelling, which is single storey and 
with a sedum roof, it is not considered that it would be highly visible from the 
wider area or have a significant impact on the privacy and amenity of 
neighbouring properties.  
 
Bearing these points in mind, it is considered that the proposal is acceptable for 
the granting of a conditional approval.  
 
Recommendation 
Approval. 
 
Site Details 
The site is adjacent to 1 Birds Haven which forms part of a group of 12 flats 
which are set out as a courtyard within the grounds of Rowcroft Hospice. This is 
located off a private road accessed from Avenue Road. The site is within the 
Urban Landscape Protection Area (ULPA) and a Wildlife Corridor.  
 
Detailed Proposals 
The application seeks permission for the addition of a single dwelling within a site 
adjacent to 1 Birds Haven.   

Agenda Item 7

Page 16



 
The proposed dwelling is to be single storey with the majority of the building 
being timber clad with a sedum roof.  The tower aspect of the proposal is to be 

[...]
1. The windows indicated as obscure glazing on the side (West) elevation of 
the extension shall be installed as such prior to the first occupation of the 
extension and shall be maintained as such at all times thereafter unless 
otherwise agreed in writing by the Local Planning Authority.  Furthermore no 
additional windows, doors or other openings shall be installed in that elevation 
without the prior approval in writing of the Local Planning Authority. 
  
Reason: To ensure that the amenity of the neighbouring occupiers is preserved 
and not adversely affected in accordance with policy H15 of the Saved Adopted 
Torbay Local Plan 1995-2011. 
 
02. The use of the extension as hereby approved shall be at all times ancillary 
to that of the main dwelling house and at no time shall it be occupied or sold 
separately, subdivided, or used as separate holiday or business accommodation 
unless otherwise agreed in writing by the Local Planning Authority. 
  
Reason: To ensure the amenities and character of the area is not adversely 
impacted upon in accordance with policies BES and H15 of the Saved Adopted 
Torbay Local Plan 1995-2011. 
 
03. Any new surfacing of the driveway areas shall be of a permeable material 
or shall drain towards a porous surface within the property and shall not drain 
into the existing drainage systems or out of the site. 
  
Reason: To ensure that the development is constructed in a sustainable manner 
in accordance with PPS25 (Development and Flood Risk) 
 
Relevant Policies 
 
H15  House extensions 
BES  Built environment strategy 
BE1  Design of new development 
T25  Car parking in new development 

Page 31


	Agenda
	2 Minutes
	5 P/2012/0181/PA  - Brampton Guesthouse, 11 Beach Road, Paignton
	6 P/2011/1351/PA - Barton County Junior & Infant School, Barton Hill Road, Torquay
	7 P/2012/0017/PA - 1 Birds Haven, Avenue Road, Torquay
	8 P/2012/0099/PA - 48 Torwood Street, Torquay
	9 P/2012/0191/HA - 2 York Crescent, Torquay



Minutes of the meeting


 
 

Minutes of the Development Management Committee 
 

10 April 2012 
 

-: Present :- 
 

Councillor McPhail (Chairwoman) 

 

Councillors Addis, Baldrey, Barnby, Brooksbank, Hill, Pentney and Ellery 

 

 
630. Apologies for absence  

 
It was reported that, in accordance with the wishes of the Independent Coalition 
Group, the membership of the Committee had been amended for this meeting by 
including Councillor Ellery instead of Councillor Morey. 
 

631. Minutes  
 
The Minutes of the meeting of the Development Management Committee held on 
12 March 2012 were confirmed as a correct record and signed by the Chairman. 
 

632. Urgent Items  
 
The Committee considered a verbal update regarding application P/2012/0191/HA 
- 2 York Crescent, Torquay.  Under Standing Order 1.5 (c) and Standing Order 
12.4 the Senior Planning Officer recommended that this application be deferred so 
that all relevant considerations material to the decision may be taken into account.  
The Committee agreed to defer the application. 
 

633. P/2012/0181/PA  - Brampton Guesthouse, 11 Beach Road, Paignton  
 
Consideration was deferred until the receipt of revised plans. 
 

634. P/2011/1351/PA - Barton County Junior & Infant School, Barton Hill Road, 
Torquay  
 
Prior to the meeting written representations were circulated to the Committee. 
 
Resolved: 
 
Approved subject to: 
 
(i) the condition and informative set out in the submitted report; 
 
(ii) the detail of additional pre-commencement conditions set out in the 

arboricultural report be delegated to the Executive Head of Spatial 
Planning. 



Development Management Committee   Tuesday, 10 April 2012 
 

 

 
635. P/2012/0017/PA - 1 Birds Haven, Avenue Road, Torquay  

 
This application was withdrawn at the request of the Committee. 
 

636. P/2012/0099/PA - 48 Torwood Street, Torquay  
 
Prior to the meeting written representations were circulated to the Committee.  At 
the meeting Mick Roberts addressed the Committee in support of the application. 
 
Resolved: 
 
Approved subject to: 
 
(i) the removal of the word ‘new’ on the first line of condition 1 as set out in the 

submitted report 
 
(ii) the conditions and informative as set out in the submitted report with 

conditions 1 to 3 being pre-commencement. 
 

637. P/2012/0191/HA - 2 York Crescent, Torquay  
 
This application was deferred at the request of the Committee. 
 
 
 
 

Chairman 


